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Quick Installation Guide
USB Hub

Support
For technical support, replacement services, user guides, and other information, 
please visit https://www.tp-link.com/support, or simply scan the QR code. 
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Deutsch
Hinweis: Das in dieser Kurzanleitung als Beispiel gezeigte Produktmodell ist UH400.
Der TP-Link USB-Hub ist Plug-and-Play und benötigt keine Treiber für Windows-, Mac OS X- 
oder Linux-Systeme.

Achtung
• Halten Sie das Gerät von Wasser, Feuer, Feuchtigkeit oder heißen Umgebungen fern.
• Das Gerät sollte keinen schweren Stürzen oder Stößen ausgesetzt werden.
• Versuchen Sie nicht das Gerät selbst zu zerlegen, zu modifizieren oder zu reparieren. Es 
besteht die Gefahr eines Stromschlags und die Garantie verfällt. Falls Sie eine Reparatur 
benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte an uns.
• Unterbrechen Sie die Stromzufuhr, bevor Sie das Gerät reinigen. Verwenden Sie keine 
flüssigen Mittel zur Reinigung.
• TP-Link haftet nicht für Schäden an Speichergeräten oder Datenverluste, die durch 
unsachgemäße Verwendung verursacht werden.



English
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Note: The product model shown in this QIG is UH400, as an example.
The TP-Link USB hub is plug-and-play and requires no driver for Windows, Mac OS X, or Linux 
systems.

Attention
• Keep the device away from water, fire, humidity or hot environments. 
• Do not heavily drop or impact this device.
• Do not attempt to disassemble, modify, or fix this device by yourself. You run the risk of 
electric shock and voiding the limited warranty. If you need service, please contact us.
• Cut off the power supply before cleaning the device. Do not use liquid cleaning method.
• TP-Link will not be held responsible for any damage to storage devices or loss of data 
caused by improper use.



3

Español
Nota: El modelo de producto que se muestra en esta guía de instrucciones es el UH400, a 
modo de ejemplo.
El concentrador USB TP-Link es plug-and-play y no requiere controlador para sistemas 
Windows, Mac OS X o Linux.

Atención
• Mantenga el dispositivo alejado del agua, el fuego, la humedad o ambientes calientes.
• No deje caer ni golpee fuertemente este dispositivo.
• No intente desmontar, modificar ni reparar este dispositivo por su cuenta. Corre el riesgo 
de recibir una descarga eléctrica y de anular la garantía limitada. Si necesita servicio técnico, 
comuníquese con nosotros.
• Desconecte la alimentación eléctrica antes de limpiar el dispositivo. No utilice métodos de 
limpieza líquidos.
• TP-Link no se hace responsable de los daños en los dispositivos de almacenamiento o de la 
pérdida de datos causados por un uso inadecuado.
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Eλληνικά
Σημείωση: Σε αυτό τον οδηγό (QIG) παρουσιάζεται, ως παράδειγμα, το μοντέλο προϊόντος 
UH400.
Το TP-Link USB Hub είναι plug-and-play και δεν απαιτεί κάποιο πρόγραμμα οδήγησης για τα 
λειτουργικά συστήματα Windows, Mac OS X ή Linux.

Προσοχή
• Διατηρείτε τη συσκευή μακριά από το νερό, τη φωτιά, την υγρασία ή το ζεστό περιβάλλον.
• Αποφύγετε τη ρίψη ή το χτύπημα αυτής της συσκευής.
• Μην επιχειρήσετε να αποσυναρμολογήσετε, να τροποποιήσετε ή να επιδιορθώσετε 
αυτήν τη συσκευή μόνοι σας. Διατρέχετε κίνδυνο ηλεκτροπληξίας και παύσης ισχύος της 
περιορισμένης εγγύησης. Εάν χρειάζεστε τεχνική υποστήριξη, παρακαλούμε επικοινωνήστε 
μαζί μας.
• Διακόψτε την παροχή ρεύματος πριν καθαρίσετε τη συσκευή. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε 
μεθόδους υγρού καθαρισμού.
• Η TP-Link δεν θα θεωρηθεί υπεύθυνη για οποιαδήποτε ζημιά σε συσκευές αποθήκευσης ή 
απώλεια δεδομένων που προκαλείται από μη ορθή  χρήση.
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Français
Remarque : le modèle de produit présenté dans ce guide d'utilisation rapide est le UH400, à 
titre d'exemple.
Le hub USB TP-Link est plug-and-play et ne nécessite aucun pilote pour les systèmes 
Windows, Mac OS X ou Linux.

Attention
• Gardez l'appareil à l'écart de l'eau, du feu, de l'humidité ou des environnements chauds.
• Ne laissez pas tomber ou ne heurtez pas violemment cet appareil.
• N'essayez pas de démonter, de modifier ou de réparer cet appareil vous-même. Vous courez 
le risque d'un choc électrique et d'annuler la garantie limitée. Si vous avez besoin d'une 
réparation, veuillez nous contacter.
• Coupez l'alimentation électrique avant de nettoyer l'appareil. N'utilisez pas de méthode de 
nettoyage liquide.	
• TP-Link ne sera pas tenu responsable de tout dommage aux appareils de stockage ou de 
toute perte de données causée par une mauvaise utilisation.
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Italiano
Nota: il modello di prodotto indicato in questa Guida d'Installazione Rapida è UH400, come 
esempio.
L'hub USB di TP-Link è plug-and-play e non richiede alcun driver per sistemi Windows, Mac 
OS X o Linux.

Attenzione
• Tieni il dispositivo lontano da acqua, fuoco, umidità o ambienti caldi.
• Non far cadere o urtare pesantemente questo dispositivo.
• Non tentare di smontare, modificare o riparare questo dispositivo da solo. Si corre il rischio di 
shock elettrico e di annullare la garanzia limitata. Se hai bisogno di assistenza, contattaci.
• Prima di pulire il dispositivo, togli l'alimentazione. Non pulire utilizzando liquidi.
• TP-Link non sarà responsabile per eventuali danni ai dispositivi di memorizzazione o per 
perdite di dati causate da un uso improprio.



7

Português
Nota: O modelo de produto apresentado neste QIG é o UH400, a título de exemplo.	
O hub USB TP-Link é plug-and-play e não necessita de driver para os sistemas Windows, Mac 
OS X ou Linux.

Atenção
• Manter o dispositivo afastado de água, fogo, humidade ou ambientes quentes.
• Não deixe cair nem cause impactos violentos neste dispositivo.
• Não tente desmontar, modificar ou reparar este dispositivo por si próprio. Corre o risco de 
sofrer um choque elétrico e de anular a garantia limitada. Se necessitar de assistência técnica, 
contacte-nos.
• Desligue a fonte de alimentação antes de limpar o dispositivo. Não utilize o método de 
limpeza com líquidos.
• A TP-Link não se responsabiliza por quaisquer danos nos dispositivos de armazenamento ou 
perda de dados causados por uma utilização incorreta.
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Suomi
Huomio: Tässä pikaohjeessa näytettävä tuotemalli on UH400.
TP-Link USB hub on käyttövalmis eikä se vaadi ajureita Windows-, Mac OS X- tai Linux-
järjestelmille.

Huomio
• Pidä laite poissa vedestä, tulesta, kosteudesta tai kuumista ympäristöistä.
• Älä pudota laitetta tai kohdista siihen iskuja.
• Älä yritä purkaa, muokata tai korjata tätä laitetta itse. Tämä voi johtaa sähköiskuun ja 
mitätöi rajoitetun takuun. Jos tarvitset huoltoa, ota meihin yhteyttä.
• Sammuta virtalähde ennen laitteen puhdistamista. Älä käytä puhdistukseen nestettä.
• TP-Link ei ole vastuussa tallennuslaitteiden vaurioista tai tietojen menetyksestä, jotka 
johtuvat virheellisestä käytöstä.
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Nederlands
Opmerking: Het product UH400 wordt in deze beknopte handleiding als voorbeeld getoond.
De TP-Link USB-hub is plug-and-play, waardoor er geen stuurprogramma is vereist voor 
Windows-, Mac OS X- of Linux-systemen.

Let op
• Houd het apparaat uit de buurt van water, vuur, vocht of warme omgevingen.
• Laat het apparaat niet vallen en beschadig het niet.
• Probeer het apparaat niet te demonteren, wijzigen of repareren. U loopt daarbij het risico op 
een elektrische schok en dat de beperkte garantie vervalt. Als u service nodig heeft, neem 
dan contact met ons op.
• Koppel het apparaat los van de stroomvoorziening voordat u het apparaat gaat 
schoonmaken. Reinig het apparaat niet met water.
• TP-Link is niet aansprakelijk voor schade die ontstaat aan opslagapparaten of het verlies van 
data door onjuist gebruik.
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Svenska
OBS: Den produktmodell som visas i denna QIG är UH400 som ett exempel.
USB-hubben för TP-Link är plug-and-play och kräver ingen drivrutin för Windows-, Mac 
OS X- eller Linux-system.

OBS
• Håll enheten borta från vatten, eld, fukt och varma miljöer.
• Enheten får inte tappas eller utsättas för stötar.
• Gör inga försök att själv demontera, ändra eller reparera denna enhet. Du löper risk för 
elstötar och garantin kan upphöra att gälla. Kontakta oss om du behöver service.
• Stäng av strömtillförseln innan du rengör enheten. Använd inte flytande rengöring.
• TP-Link ansvarar inte för skador eller förlust av data på lagringsenheter som orsakas 
av felaktig användning.
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Norsk
Merk: Produktmodellen som vises i denne QIG-en er UH400, som et eksempel.
TP-Link USB-hubben er plug-and-play og krever ingen driver for Windows, Mac OS X eller 
Linux-systemer.

Merk
• Hold enheten unna vann, ild, fuktighet eller varme omgivelser.
• Ikke mist eller utsett denne enheten for kraftig støt.
• Ikke forsøk å demontere, modifisere eller reparere denne enheten selv. Du risikerer elektrisk 
støt og å annullere den begrensede garantien. Hvis du trenger service, vennligst kontakt oss.
• Koble fra strømforsyningen før rengjøring av enheten. Ikke bruk væsker til rengjøring.
• TP-Link vil ikke holdes ansvarlig for skader på lagringsenheter eller tap av data forårsaket av 
feil bruk
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Dansk
Bemærk: Produktmodellen, der er vist i denne QIG som eksempel, er UH400.
TP-Link-USB-hubben er en nøglefærdig løsning, der ikke kræver drivere til Windows-, Mac OS 
X- eller Linux-systemerne.

Vigtigt
• Hold enheden væk fra vand, ild, fugt eller varme omgivelser.
• Undgå kraftige fald eller stød for denne enhed.
• Du må ikke selv at adskille, ændre eller reparere denne enhed. Du løber risikoen for elektrisk 
stød og annullering af den begrænsede garanti. Hvis du har brug for hjælp, skal du kontakte 
os.
• Sluk for strømforsyningen, før du rengør enheden. Brug ikke metoder med flydende 
rengøringsmiddel.
• TP-Link kan ikke blive holdt ansvarlig for skader på lagerenheder eller tab af data forårsaget 
af forkert brug.
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Türkçe
Not: Bu SSS'da ürün modeli örnek olarak UH400'dür.
TP-Link USB hub tak ve çalıştır özelliğine sahiptir ve Windows, Mac OS X veya Linux sistemleri 
için sürücü gereksinimi duymaz.

Dikkat
• Cihazı sudan, ateşten, nemden veya sıcak ortamlardan uzak tutun.
• Bu cihazı ağır bir şekilde düşürmeyin veya çarpmayın.
• Bu cihazı kendi başınıza sökmeye, değiştirmeye veya tamir etmeye çalışmayın. Elektrik 
çarpması ve sınırlı garantinin geçersiz kalması riskiyle karşı karşıya kalırsınız. Servise 
gereksinim duyarsanız, lütfen bizimle iletişime geçin.
• Cihazı temizlemeden önce güç kaynağını kesin. Sıvı temizleme yöntemlerini kullanmayın.
• TP-Link, depolama aygıtlarında meydana gelen herhangi bir hasardan veya yanlış kullanımdan 
kaynaklı veri kaybından sorumlu tutulamaz.



Safety Information
Deutsch
• Bei Produkten mit einer Ein-/Ausschalttaste ist die Ein-/Ausschalttaste eine Möglichkeit, das Produkt 
auszuschalten. Bei Produkten ohne Ein-/Ausschalter ist die einzige Möglichkeit, das Produkt vollständig 
auszuschalten, das Trennen des Geräts oder des Stromadapters von der Stromquelle. Das vom 
Stromnetz getrennte Gerät muss weiterhin betriebsbereit bleiben.“
• Öffnen Sie dieses Produkt nicht und versuchen Sie nicht, es zu warten; Sie könnten sich dabei 
gefährlicher Hochspannung oder anderen Risiken aussetzen. Das Öffnen eines versiegelten Bauteils oder 
versiegelter Produkte führt zum Erlöschen der Garantie. Bitte kontaktieren Sie uns, wenn Sie das Produkt 
warten möchten.
• Betreiben Sie dieses Produkt nicht in der Nähe von Wasser.
Das UH400 darf nur von Geräten mit Strom versorgt werden, die der Stromversorgung Klasse 2 (PS2) 
oder der begrenzten Stromversorgung (LPS) entsprechen (definiert in der Norm IEC 62368-1).
English
• When a product has a power on/off button, the power on/off button is one way to turn off the product. 
For products without the on off button, the only way to completely turn off the product is to disconnect 
the product or the power adapter from the power source. The disconnected device shall remain readily 
operable.
• Do not open this product or attempt to service it; it may expose you to dangerous high voltage or other 
risks. Opening a sealed component or sealed products will void the warranty. For product servicing, 
please contact us.
• Do not operate this product near water.
For UH400, This equipment can be powered only by equipments that comply with Power Source Class 2 ( 
PS2) or Limited Power Source(LPS)defined in the standard of  IEC 62368-1.
Español



• Cuando un producto tiene un botón de encendido y apagado, este botón es una forma de apagar el 
producto. En el caso de productos que no tienen botón de encendido y apagado, la única forma de 
apagar completamente el producto es desconectar el producto o el adaptador de corriente de la fuente 
de alimentación. El dispositivo desconectado debe permanecer en perfecto estado de funcionamiento.
• No abra este producto ni intente repararlo; podría exponerlo a alto voltaje peligroso u otros riesgos. 
Abrir un componente o producto sellado anulará la garantía. Para reparar el producto, comuníquese con 
nosotros.
• No utilice este producto cerca del agua.
Para UH400, este equipo solo puede ser alimentado por equipos que cumplan con la Clase de fuente de 
alimentación 2 (PS2) o Fuente de alimentación limitada (LPS), definida en la norma IEC 62368-1.
Eλληνικά
• Όταν το προϊόν διαθέτει πλήκτρο power on/off τότε η χρήση του πλήκτρου αυτού αποτελεί έναν 
τρόπο απενεργοποίησης του προϊόντος. Όταν δεν υπάρχει πλήκτρο power τότε ο μόνος τρόπος 
πλήρους απενεργοποίησης είναι η αποσύνδεση του προϊόντος ή του τροφοδοτικού του από τη πηγή 
τροφοδοσίας. Η αποσυνδεδεμένη συσκευή θα πρέπει να παραμένει άμεσα λειτουργική.
• Αποφύγετε το άνοιγμα αυτού του προϊόντος και μην επιχειρήσετε να το επισκευάσετε γιατί μπορεί να 
εκτεθείτε σε επικίνδυνη υψηλή τάση ή άλλους κινδύνους. Το άνοιγμα ενός σφραγισμένου εξαρτήματος 
ή σφραγισμένων προϊόντων ακυρώνει την ισχύ της εγγύησης. Για τεχνική υποστήριξη προϊόντων, 
παρακαλούμε επικοινωνήστε μαζί μας.
• Αποφύγετε τη χρήση αυτής της συσκευής κοντά σε νερό.
Για το UH400, Αυτή η συσκευή μπορεί να τροφοδοτηθεί μόνο από εξοπλισμό που συμμορφώνεται με 
τις προδιαγραφές Power Source Class 2 (PS2) ή Limited Power Source (LPS), οι οποίες ορίζονται από το 
πρότυπο IEC 62368-1.
Français
• Lorsqu'un produit est doté d'un bouton marche/arrêt, ce bouton permet d'éteindre le produit. Pour les 



produits dépourvus de bouton marche/arrêt, le seul moyen d'éteindre complètement le produit est de 
débrancher le produit ou l'adaptateur secteur de la source d'alimentation. L'appareil débranché doit rester 
facilement utilisable.
• N'ouvrez pas ce produit et n'essayez pas de le réparer. Vous pourriez être exposé à une haute tension 
dangereuse ou à d'autres risques. L'ouverture d'un composant ou de produits scellés annulera la garantie. 
Pour l'entretien du produit, veuillez nous contacter.
• N'utilisez pas ce produit à proximité de l'eau.
Pour UH400, cet équipement ne peut être alimenté que par des équipements conformes à la source 
d'alimentation de classe 2 (PS2) ou à la source d'alimentation limitée (LPS) définie dans la norme IEC 
62368-1.
Italiano
• Quando un prodotto ha un pulsante di accensione/spegnimento, il pulsante di accensione/spegnimento 
è uno dei modi per spegnere il prodotto. Per i prodotti senza pulsante di accensione/spegnimento, l'unico 
modo per spegnere completamente il prodotto è di scollegare il prodotto o l'alimentatore dalla fonte di 
alimentazione. Il dispositivo scollegato deve rimanere facilmente operabile.
• Non aprire questo prodotto e non tentare di fare la manutenzione; potresti essere esposto ad una 
pericolosa alta tensione o ad altri rischi. L'apertura di un componente sigillato o di prodotti sigillati 
annullerà la garanzia. Per assistenza prodotto, contattaci.
• Non utilizzare questo prodotto vicino all'acqua.
Per UH400, questa apparecchiatura può essere alimentata solo da apparecchiature conformi a Power 
Source Class 2 (PS2) o Limited Power Source (LPS) definite nella norma IEC 62368-1.
Raccolta differenziata

Tipologia di imballaggio Codice materiale



Scatola Carta PAP 21/PAP 20
Busta di 
Plastica

Plastica PET 1/LDPE 4/HDPE 2/7 >PP+PE<

Cartoncino Carta PAP 22/PAP 20
Plastica 
Espansa

Plastica 7 EVA/LDPE 4

Guscio di 
Plastica

Plastica PS 6/PVC 3

Pellicola 
Plastica

Plastica LDPE 4/PET 1

Verifica le disposizioni del tuo Comune.

* Questa QIG è valida per più modelli. Si prega di fare riferimento al prodotto effettivamente acquistato.
Português 
• Quando um produto tem um botão de ligar/desligar, o botão de ligar/desligar é uma forma de desligar 
o produto. Para os produtos sem botão de ligar/desligar, a única forma de desligar completamente o 
produto é desligar o produto ou o adaptador de corrente da fonte de alimentação. O dispositivo desligado 
deve permanecer facilmente operável.
• Não abra este produto nem tente repará-lo; pode expô-lo a alta tensão perigosa ou a outros riscos. A 
abertura de um componente selado ou de produtos selados anulará a garantia. Para assistência técnica 
ao produto, contacte-nos.
• Não utilize este produto perto de água.
Para o UH400, este equipamento só pode ser alimentado por equipamentos que estejam em 
conformidade com a Classe de Fonte de Energia 2 (PS2) ou Fonte de Energia Limitada (LPS), conforme 



definido na norma IEC 62368-1.
Suomi
• Jos tuotteessa on on/off-painike, kyseinen painike on ainoa tapa sammuttaa tuote. Jos tuotteessa ei ole 
on/off-painiketta, ainoa tapa sammuttaa tuote on irrottaa tuote tai virta-adapteri virtalähteestä. Irtikytketty 
laite pysyy käyttövalmiina.
• Älä avaa tätä tuotetta tai yritä huoltaa sitä; tämä voi altistaa sinut vaaralliselle suurjännitteelle tai muille 
riskeille. Sinetöidyn osan tai tuotteen avaaminen mitätöi takuun. Ota meihin yhteyttä takuuta varten.
• Älä käytä tätä tuotetta veden läheisyydessä.
Malli UH400: Tätä laitetta voidaan käyttää vain virtalähdeluokan 2 (PS2) tai rajoitetun virtalähteen (LPS) 
täyttävillä laitteilla. Ne on määritelty standardissa IEC 62368-1.
Nederlands
• Als het product beschikt over een aan-uitknop, dan kunt u het product met behulp van deze knop 
uitschakelen. Als het product geen aan-uitknop heeft, dan kunt u het product alleen uitschakelen door 
de stekker van het product of de voedingsadapter uit het stopcontact te trekken. Het losgekoppelde 
apparaat kan na aansluiting gewoon weer gebruikt worden.
• Open het product niet en probeer het niet te repareren. U loopt daarbij het risico dat u wordt blootgesteld 
aan een gevaarlijk hoge spanning of andere risico's. De garantie vervalt als u een gezegeld component of 
product opent. Neem contact met ons op als het product onderhoud nodig heeft.
• Gebruik het product niet in de omgeving van water.
Voor UH400: Deze apparatuur kan alleen worden gevoed door apparatuur die voldoet aan Power Source 
Class 2 (PS2) of Limited Power Source (LPS), zoals gedefinieerd in de standaard IEC 62368-1.
Svenska
• När en produkt har en på/av-knapp är på/av-knappen ett sätt att stänga av produkten. För produkter 
som saknar på/av-knapp finns det bara ett sätt att stänga av produkten helt och hållet: att koppla bort 



produkten eller nätadaptern från strömkällan. Den bortkopplade enheten ska fortfarande vara redo att 
användas.
• Gör inga försök att öppna produkten eller själv utföra service på den; detta kan innebära att du utsätts 
för farlig högspänning eller andra risker. Om du öppnar en förseglad komponent eller förseglade produkter 
upphör garantin att gälla. Kontakta oss för om du behöver service på produkten.
• Använd inte denna produkt i närheten av vatten.
För UH400, Denna utrustning kan endast strömförsörjas av utrustning som uppfyller kraven för strömkälla 
klass 2 (PS2) eller begränsad strömkälla (LPS) som beskrivs i standarden IEC 62368-1.
Norsk
• Når et produkt har en av/på-knapp, er av/på-knappen én måte å slå av produktet på. For produkter uten 
av/på-knapp er den eneste måten å slå av produktet helt å koble produktet eller strømadapteren fra 
strømkilden. Den frakoblede enheten skal være lett tilgjengelig.
• Ikke åpne dette produktet eller forsøk å utføre service på det; det kan utsette deg for farlig høy spenning 
eller andre risikoer. Å åpne en forseglet komponent eller forseglede produkter vil annullere garantien. For 
service på produktet, vennligst kontakt oss.
• Ikke bruk dette produktet i nærheten av vann.
For UH400, Dette utstyret kan kun drives av utstyr som overholder Power Source Class 2 ( PS2) eller 
Limited Power Source (LPS) definert i standarden IEC 62368-1.
Dansk
• Når et produkt har en tænd/sluk-knap, er tænd/sluk-knappen en måde at slukke produktet på. For 
produkter uden tænd/sluk-knappen er den eneste måde, hvorpå du helt kan slukke for produktet, at 
afbryde produktet eller strømadapteren fra strømkilden. Den frakoblede enhed skal forblive let betjenbar.
• Åbn ikke dette produkt, og forsøg ikke at servicere det – det kan udsætte dig for farlig højspænding eller 
andre risici. Åbning af en forseglet komponent eller forseglede produkter vil ugyldiggøre garantien. For 
produktservice skal du kontakte os.



• Brug ikke dette produkt i nærheden af vand.
For UH400 kan denne enhed kun drives af strømenheder, der overholder strømkildeklasse 2 ( PS2) eller 
begrænset strømkilde (LPS), som defineret i standarden i IEC 62368-1.
Türkçe
• Bir üründe güç açma/kapama düğmesi varsa, güç açma/kapama düğmesi ürünü kapamanın tek 
yöntemidir. Açma/kapama düğmesi olmayan ürünlerde, ürünü tamamen kapatmanın tek yolu ürünün veya 
güç adaptörünün güç kaynağıyla olan bağlantısını tamamen kesmektir. Bağlantısı kesilen cihaz kolayca 
çalıştırılabilir durumda kalmalıdır.
• Bu ürünü açmayın veya servis vermeye çalışmayın; bu sizi tehlikeli yüksek gerilime veya diğer risklere 
maruz bırakabilir. Mühürlü bir bileşenin veya mühürlü ürünlerin açılması garantiyi geçersiz kılacaktır. Ürün 
servisi için lütfen bizimle iletişime geçin.
• Bu ürünü su yanında çalıştırmayın.
UH400 için, Bu ekipmana yalnızca IEC 62368-1 standardında tanımlanan Güç Kaynağı Sınıf 2 (PS2) veya 
Sınırlı Güç Kaynağı (LPS) ile uyumlu ekipmanlar tarafından güç verilebilir. 



Warranty
Deutsch
Nur für Original-TP-Link-Produkte. Informationen über die Garantiezeit, Regelungen und Verfahrensweisen 
finden Sie unter https://www.tp-link.com/de/support
DIESE GARANTIE VERLEIHT IHNEN BESTIMMTE RECHTE, DIE VON DEM VERKAUFSLAND ABHÄNGIG 
SEIN KÖNNEN.
BIS ZU DEN GESETZLICHEN GRENZEN ERSETZEN DIESE GARANTIE UND DIESE HILFESTELLUNGEN 
ANDERSARTIGE GARANTIEN, HIFLESTELLUNGEN UND KONDITIONEN.
TP-Link garantiert für einen einwandfreien Zustand von originalverpackten TP-Link-Geräten hinsichtlich 
Funktion und Materialverarbeitung, normale Benutzung vorausgesetzt.
English
For TP-Link Branded Products Only. For the information about warranty period, policy and procedures, 
please visit https://www.tp-link.com/en/support
THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC LEGAL RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY HAVE OTHER RIGHTS THAT VARY 
FROM STATE TO STATE (OR BY COUNTRY OR PROVINCE).
TO THE EXTENT ALLOWED BY LOCAL LAW, THIS WARRANTY AND THE REMEDIES SET FORTH ARE 
EXCLUSIVE AND IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, REMEDIES AND CONDITIONS.
TP-Link warrants the TP-Link branded hardware product contained in the original packaging against 
defects in materials and workmanship when used normally in according with TP-Link’ s guidelines for 
some period which depends on the local service from the date of original retail purchase by the end-user 
purchaser.
Español
Sólo para productos que porten la marca TP-Link. Para obtener información sobre el período de garantía, 
política y procedimientos, visitar https://www.tp-link.com/es/support



ESTA GARANTÍA LE CONFIERE DERECHOS LEGALES ESPECÍFICOS, Y ES POSIBLE QUE USTED 
DISPONGA DE OTROS DERECHOS, LOS CUALES PUEDEN VARIAR SEGÚN EL ESTADO (O SEGÚN EL 
PAÍS O PROVINCIA).
EN LA MEDIDA QUE LO PERMITA LA JURISDICCIÓN LOCAL, ESTA GARANTÍA Y LOS RECURSOS 
ESTABLECIDOS EN ELLA SON EXCLUSIVOS EN LUGAR DE CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTÍA, RECURSO Y 
CONDICIÓN.
TP-Link garantiza el producto de hardware que porta la marca TP-Link contenido en la caja original 
contra defectos en los materiales y mano de obra bajo condiciones normales de uso de acuerdo con las 
directrices de TP-Link por un periodo que depende del servicio local desde la fecha original de compra 
en la tienda por parte del usuario final adquiriente.
Ελληνικά
Μόνο για προϊόντα με επωνυμία TP-Link. Για πληροφορίες σχετικά με την περίοδο, την πολιτική και τις 
διαδικασίες της εγγύησης, παρακαλούμε επισκεφθείτε: https://www.tp-link.com/gr/support
ΑΥΤΗ Η ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΣΑΣ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΙ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΑ ΝΟΜΙΚΑ ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΚΑΙ ΕΝΔΕΧΕΤΑΙ ΝΑ ΕΧΕΤΕ ΑΛΛΑ 
ΔΙΚΑΙΩΜΑΤΑ ΠΟΥ ΔΙΑΦΕΡΟΥΝ ΑΝΑΛΟΓΑ ΜΕ ΤΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ ΤΟΥ ΤΟΠΟΥ ΔΙΑΜΟΝΗΣ ΣΑΣ (ΧΩΡΑΣ Η’ 
ΠΕΡΙΟΧΗΣ). 
ΣΤΟ ΜΕΓΙΣΤΟ ΕΠΙΤΡΕΠΤΟ ΒΑΘΜΟ ΑΠΟ ΤΗΝ ΚΕΙΜΕΝΗ ΝΟΜΟΘΕΣΙΑ, Η ΠΑΡΟΥΣΑ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΟΙ 
ΔΙΑΤΑΞΕΙΣ ΤΗΣ ΕΙΝΑΙ ΑΠΟΚΛΕΙΣΤΙΚΗ ΚΑΙ ΥΠΕΡΚΕΙΤΑΙ ΟΛΩΝ ΤΩΝ ΑΛΛΩΝ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΕΩΝ, ΟΡΩΝ ΚΑΙ 
ΔΙΑΤΑΞΕΩΝ. 
Η TP-Link παρέχει εγγύηση των προϊόντων, με την επωνυμία TP-Link, που περιέχονται στην αρχική 
τους συσκευασία έναντι ελαττωμάτων στο υλικό και την κατασκευή, υπό κανονική χρήση και σύμφωνα 
με τις οδηγίες της TP-Link, για συγκεκριμένο χρονικό διάστημα που εξαρτάται από την ημερομηνία 
αγοράς του προϊόντος από το τελικό καταναλωτή. 
Français
Concerne les produits de marque TP-Link uniquement. Pour plus d’informations sur la période de 



garantie, les conditions et les procédures, veuillez visiter https://www.tp-link.com/fr/support
CETTE GARANTIE VOUS DONNE DES DROITS SPECIFIQUES, ET VOUS POUVEZ AVOIR D’AUTRES 
DROITS QUI PEUVENT VARIER D’UN ETAT, D’UN PAYS OU D’UNE PROVINCE A UNE AUTRE.
DANS LES LIMITES DU DROIT LOCAL, CETTE GARANTIE ET LES VOIES DE RECOURS SONT 
EXCLUSIVES ET REMPLACENT TOUT AUTRES GARANTIES RECOURS ET CONDITIONS.
TP-Link garanti les matériels marqués TP-Link, conditionnés dans un emballage original : contre les 
défauts matériels et les malfaçons, s’ils sont utilisés normalement et selon les prescriptions de TP-Link, 
pour une durée : inscrite sur l’emballage du produit ; à compter de la date d’achat par l’utilisateur final.
Italiano
Esclusivamente per prodotti marchiati TP-Link. Per le informazioni relative a periodo di garanzia, policy e 
procedure, visita il sito https://www.tp-link.com/it/support
LA PRESENTE GARANZIA CONFERISCE SPECIFICI DIRITTI LEGALI, IN AGGIUNTA AI DIRITTI PREVISTI 
DALLA LOCALE LEGISLAZIONE.
NEI LIMITI CONSENTITI DALLA LEGGE, LA PRESENTE GARANZIA ED I RIMEDI INDICATI SONO 
ESCLUSIVI ED IN LUOGO A TUTTE LE ALTRE GARANZIE, RIMEDI E CONDIZIONI.
TP-Link garantisce i soli prodotti hardware marchiati TP-Link venduti nella rispettiva confezione originale 
non compromessa ed utilizzati secondo le linee guida illustrate: Il periodo di tempo di validità della 
garanzia, nel rispetto delle normative vigenti, vale a partire dalla data riportata sulla prova d’acquisto da 
parte dell’utente finale.
Português 
Apenas para Produtos da Marca TP-Link. Para obter informações sobre o período de garantia, política e 
procedimentos, visite https://www.tp-link.com/pt/support
ESTA GARANTIA DÁ-LHE DIREITOS LEGAIS ESPECÍFICOS E PODERÁ TER OUTROS DIREITOS QUE 
VARIAM ENTRE ESTADOS (OU ENTRE PAÍSES OU PROVÍNCIAS).
ATÉ AO LIMITE PERMITIDO PELA LEI LOCAL, ESTA GARANTIA E OS RECURSOS ESTABELECIDOS SÃO 



EXCLUSIVOS E SUBSTITUEM TODAS AS OUTRAS GARANTIAS, RECURSOS E CONDIÇÕES.
A TP-Link fornece garantia a qualquer produto da marca TP-Link contido na embalagem original do 
produto, contra qualquer defeito nos materiais e construção, quando o mesmo é utilizado em condições 
normais e de acordo com as orientações fornecidas pela TP-Link, por um período definido pelo do 
serviço de apoio local a partir da data de compra pelo utilizador final.
Suomi
Vain TP-Link merkkisiä tuotteita. Lisätietoa takuuajasta, -käytännöstä ja -toimenpiteistä löydät osoitteesta                                                       
https://www.tp-link.com/en/support
TÄMÄ TAKUU MYÖNTÄÄ KÄYTTÄJÄLLE TIETTYJÄ LAILLISIA OIKEUKSIA, JA HÄNELLÄ VOI OLLA MUITA 
OIKEUKSIA, JOTKA VAIHTELEVAT MAAKOHTAISESTI.
SIINÄ MÄÄRIN KUIN LAKI SEN SALLII, TÄMÄ TAKUU JA SEN MUKAISET KORJAUSKEINOT OVAT 
YKSINOMAISIA JA KORVAAVAT KAIKKI MUUT TAKUUT, KORJAUSKEINOT JA EHDOT.
TP-Link takaa, että TP-Link-merkkinen laitteistotuote, joka saapui alkuperäisessä pakkauksessa ei 
sisällä materiaali- eikä valmistusvirheitä normaalissa TP-Link:in ohjeiden mukaisessa käytössä tiettynä 
paikallisesta palvelusta riippuvana aikana siitä päivämäärästä lukien jona loppukäyttäjä sen alun perin 
hankki.
Nederlands
Geldt alleen voor producten van het merk TP-Link. Voor meer informatie over de garantieperiode, 
voorwaarden en procedures kijk op: https://www.tp-link.com/nl/support
DEZE GARANTIE GEEFT U SPECIFIEKE WETTELIJKE RECHTEN EN U KUNT NOG ANDERE RECHTEN 
HEBBEN, DIE PER LAND (OF PER PROVINCIE) KUNNEN VERSCHILLEN.
VOOR ZOVER TOEGESTAAN DOOR DE PLAATSELIJKE WETGEVING ZIJN DEZE GARANTIE EN HET 
VERMELDE VERHAAL EXCLUSIEF EN KOMEN DIE IN DE PLAATS VAN ALLE ANDERE GARANTIES, 
VERHALEN EN VOORWAARDEN.
TP-Link geeft garantie op het hardware product van het merk TP-Link in de originele verpakking voor 



gebreken in materialen en fabricage indien normaal gebruikt in overeenstemming met de richtlijnen van 
TP-Link gedurende een bepaalde periode afhankelijk van de service ter plaatse vanaf de oorspronkelijke 
datum van aanschaf via de detailhandel door de eindgebruiker-koper.
Svenska
Enbart för produkter av märket TP-Link. För information om garantitid, policy och förfaranden, gå till                                            
https://www.tp-link.com/en/support
DEN HÄR GARANTIN GER DIG SPECIFIKA FORMELLA RÄTTIGHETER OCH DU KAN HA ANDRA 
RÄTTIGHETER SOM VARIERAR FRÅN LAND TILL LAND (ELLER STAT ELLER PROVINS).
I DEN OMFATTNING SOM LOKALA LAGAR TILLÅTER ÄR DENNA GARANTI OCH GOTTGÖRANDEN 
EXKLUSIVA OCH I STÄLLET FÖR ALLA ANDRA GARANTIER, GOTTGÖRANDEN OCH VILLKOR.
TP-Link garanterar maskinvara av märket TP-Link i sin originalförpackning mot defekter i material eller 
sammansättning vid normal användning enligt TP-Links riktlinjer och under en period beroende på lokal 
underhållsservice baserat från ursprungliga inköpsdatumet för slutanvändaren.
Norsk
Gjelder kun for produkter merket TP-Link. For informasjon om garantiperiode, retningslinjer og prosedyrer, 
vennligst besøk https://www.tp-link.com/en/support
DENNE GARANTIEN GIR DEG SPESIFISERTE, RETTSLIGE RETTIGHETER, OG I TILLEGG KAN DU HA 
ANDRE RETTIGHETER SOM VARIERER MED JURISDIKSJON (ETTER LAND).
I DEN UTSTREKNING DET ER TILLATT I HENHOLD TIL LOKAL LOV ER DENNE GARANTIEN OG 
LØSNINGENE SOM HER ER FREMSATT EKSKLUSIVE OG ERSTATTER ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER, 
LØSNINGER OG BETINGELSER.
TP-Link garanterer at det TP-Link-merkede maskinvareproduktet som ligger i den originale emballasjen 
er fri for feil i materialer og utførelse når det brukes på normal måte i samsvar med TP-Links retningslinjer 
i en periode som avhenger av lokale forhold fra den datoen sluttbrukeren opprinnelig kjøpte produktet fra 
en forhandler.



Dansk
Gælder kun TP-Link mærkevarer. For mere information om garanti og procedurer, gå venligst til                                                    
https://www.tp-link.com/en/support
DENNE GARANTI GIVER DIG SPECIFIKKE JURIDISKE RETTIGHEDER OG DU KAN HAVE ANDRE 
RETTIGHEDER SOM VARIERER FRA STAT TIL STAT (ELLER FRA LAND ELLER PROVINS).
INDENFOR LOVENS RAMMER ER GARANTIEN OG RETSMIDLERNE DER FREMGÅR EKSKLUSIVE OG I 
STEDET FOR ALLE ANDRE RETTIGHEDER, RETSMIDLER OG BETINGELSER.
TP-Link garanterer at alle TP-Link hardware produkter indeholdt i den originale emballage ikke er 
behæftede med fejl på materialer og håndværk såfremt de bruges efter hensigten og i overensstemmelse 
med TP-Link’s retningslinjer, indenfor en periode som afhænger af den lokale service, fra købsdatoen af 
den oprindelige slutbruger/køber.



EU declaration of conformity
Deutsch
Für Modelle, die mit Gleichstromadaptern betrieben werden:
TP-Link erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Gerät die Grundanforderungen und andere relevante Vorgaben der 
Richtlinien 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2009/125/EC und (EU)2015/863 erfüllt.
Die Original-EU-Konformitätserklärung kann in englischer Sprache hier heruntergeladen werden:
https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/
Für andere Modelle:
TP-Link erklärt hiermit, dass dieses Gerät die Grundanforderungen und andere relevante Vorgaben der 
Richtlinien 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU und (EU)2015/863 erfüllt.
Die Original-EU-Konformitätserklärung kann in englischer Sprache hier heruntergeladen werden:
https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/
English
For models powered by DC adapters:
TP-Link hereby declares that the device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of directives 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2009/125/EC and (EU)2015/863.
The original EU declaration of conformity may be found at http://www.tp-link.com/en/ce.
For other models:
TP-Link hereby declares that the device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other 
relevant provisions of directives 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU and (EU)2015/863.
The original EU declaration of conformity may be found at http://www.tp-link.com/en/ce.
Español
Para modelos alimentados por adaptadores de CC:
Por la presente TP-Link declara que este dispositivo cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras 
disposiciones relevantes de las directivas 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE, 2011/65/UE, 2009/125/EC y 



(UE)2015/863.
La declaración original CE de la conformidad puede encontrarse en: 
https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/
Para otros modelos:
Por la presente TP-Link declara que este dispositivo cumple con los requisitos esenciales y otras 
disposiciones relevantes de las directivas 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE, 2011/65/UE y (UE)2015/863.
La declaración original CE de la conformidad puede encontrarse en: 
https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/
Ελληνικά
Για μοντέλα που τροφοδοτούνται μέσω τροφοδοτικού DC:
Δια του παρόντος η TP-Link διακηρύσσει ότι αυτή η συσκευή συμμορφώνεται με τις απαιτήσεις και 
άλλους σχετικούς κανονισμούς των οδηγιών 2014/30/EE, 2014/35/EE, 2011/65/EE, 2009/125/ΕΚ και 
(EE)2015/863. Η αρχική δήλωση συμμόρφωσης με τους κανονισμούς της Ε.Ε. μπορεί να βρεθεί στην 
ιστοσελίδα https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/
Για τα υπόλοιπα μοντέλα:
Δια του παρόντος η TP-Link διακηρύσσει ότι αυτή η συσκευή συμμορφώνεται με τις απαιτήσεις και 
άλλους σχετικούς κανονισμούς των οδηγιών 2014/30/EE, 2014/35/EE, 2011/65/EE και (EE)2015/863. Η 
αρχική δήλωση συμμόρφωσης με τους κανονισμούς της Ε.Ε. μπορεί να βρεθεί στην ιστοσελίδα 
https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/
Français
Pour les modèles alimentés par des adaptateurs CC :
TP-Link par la présente déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et autres 
dispositions pertinentes des directives 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE, 2011/65/UE, 2009/125/EC et 
(UE)2015/863.
La déclaration CE de conformité originelle peut être trouvée à l’adresse



https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/
Pour les autres modèles :
TP-Link par la présente déclare que cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et autres 
dispositions pertinentes des directives 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE, 2011/65/UE et (UE)2015/863.
La déclaration CE de conformité originelle peut être trouvée à l’adresse
https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/
Italiano
Per i modelli alimentati con alimentatori DC:
TP-Link dichiara che questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisti fondamentali e alle altre disposizioni delle 
direttive 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE, 2011/65/UE, 2009/125/EC e (UE)2015/863.
La dichiarazione di conformità EU originale si trova in https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/
Per gli altri modelli:
TP-Link dichiara che questo dispositivo è conforme ai requisti fondamentali e alle altre disposizioni delle 
direttive 2014/30/UE, 2014/35/UE, 2011/65/UE e (UE)2015/863.
La dichiarazione di conformità EU originale si trova in https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/
Português 
Para modelos alimentados por adaptadores de corrente contínua:
A TP-Link declara que o Hub USB está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras 
disposições relevantes das diretivas 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2009/125/EC e 
(EU)2015/863. A declaração original de conformidade da UE pode ser encontrada em https://www.tp-
link.com/en/support/ce/.
Para outros modelos:
A TP-Link declara que o Hub USB está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras 
disposições relevantes das diretivas 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU e (EU)2015/863. A declaração 
original de conformidade da UE pode ser encontrada em https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/.



Suomi
DC-adapterilla toimivat mallit:
TP-Link ilmoittaa täten, että tämä laite noudattaa direktiivien 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU, 
2009/125/EC ja (EU)2015/863 olennaisia vaatimuksia ja muita asianmukaisia ehtoja.
Alkuperäinen EU-säädöstenmukaisuusilmoitus on osoitteessa https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/
Muut mallit:
TP-Link ilmoittaa täten, että tämä laite noudattaa direktiivien 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU ja 
(EU)2015/863 olennaisia vaatimuksia ja muita asianmukaisia ehtoja.
Alkuperäinen EU-säädöstenmukaisuusilmoitus on osoitteessa https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/
Nederlands
Voor modellen die worden gevoed door DC-adapters:
TP-Link vverklaart hierbij dat dit apparaat in overeenstemming is met de essentiële eissen en andere 
relevante bepalingen van de richtlijnen 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2009/125/EC en 
(EU)2015/863.
De oorspronkelijke EU verklaring van overeenstemming is te vinden op 
https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/
Voor andere modellen:
TP-Link vverklaart hierbij dat dit apparaat in overeenstemming is met de essentiële eissen en andere 
relevante bepalingen van de richtlijnen 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU en (EU)2015/863.
De oorspronkelijke EU verklaring van overeenstemming is te vinden op 
https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/
Svenska
För modeller som drivs med DC-adaptrar:
TP-Link deklarerar att denna enhet är i överensstämmelse med de grundläggande kraven och andra 
relevanta bestämmelser i direktiv 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2009/125/EC och (EU)2015/863.



Den ursprungliga EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse kan hittas på 
https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/
För övriga modeller:
TP-Link deklarerar att denna enhet är i överensstämmelse med de grundläggande kraven och andra 
relevanta bestämmelser i direktiv 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU och (EU)2015/863.
Den ursprungliga EU-försäkran om överensstämmelse kan hittas på 
https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/
Norsk
For modeller drevet av DC adaptere:
TP-Link erklærer herved at denne enheten er i samsvar med de nødvendige kravene og andre relevante 
bestemmelser fra direktivene 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2009/125/EC og (EU)2015/863.
Den opprinnelige EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/
For andre modeller:
TP-Link erklærer herved at denne enheten er i samsvar med de nødvendige kravene og andre relevante 
bestemmelser fra direktivene 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU og (EU)2015/863.
Den opprinnelige EU-samsvarserklæringen er tilgjengelig på https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/
Dansk
For modeller drevet af jævnstrømsadaptere:
TP-Link erklærer hermed, at denne enhed er i overensstemmelse med de væsentlige krav og andre 
relevante bestemmelser i direktiverne 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU, 2009/125/EC og 
(EU)2015/863.
Den oprindelige EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen kan findes på 
https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/
For andre modeller:
TP-Link erklærer hermed, at denne enhed er i overensstemmelse med de væsentlige krav og andre 



relevante bestemmelser i direktiverne 2014/30/EU, 2014/35/EU, 2011/65/EU og (EU)2015/863.
Den oprindelige EU-overensstemmelseserklæringen kan findes på 
https://www.tp-link.com/en/support/ce/




